
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
Agenda

Date: Tuesday 2nd May 2017
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: Room G5, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be 
uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public 
may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give 
notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ 
notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide 
at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the 
question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Cheshire East Borough Design Guide - Adoption as a Supplementary 
Planning Document  (Pages 3 - 126)

To consider adopting the Cheshire East Borough Design Guide as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.



Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 02 May 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Cheshire East Borough Design Guide – Adoption as a 
Supplementary Planning Document

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder

1. Report Summary

1.1. Cheshire East is a unique and treasured place which is experiencing 
pressure for change. Securing quality of place in relation to the built and 
natural environment is a key driver in the preparation of the Cheshire East 
Design Guide and its adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document 
(“SPD”).

1.2. The Design Guide SPD has been prepared with the assistance of 
e*SCAPE Urbanists and has been subject to extensive consultation 
resulting in a formal consultation on the draft version of the document 
during April – May 2016. The document has also been subject to ongoing 
and iterative Sustainability Appraisal and has been informed by the 
emerging Local Plan Strategy.

1.3. Following consultation on the document and consideration of the points 
received, changes proposed to the draft Design Guide SPD have now been 
prepared in order to adopt the Design Guide as a SPD to support the 
consideration of planning applications for housing in the Borough.

2. Recommendation

2.1. The Portfolio Holder is recommended to: 

1 Note the outcomes of the consultation on the Cheshire East Design 
Guide, undertaken during April – May 2016 as set out in the 
consultation statement in Appendix A alongside the associated 
Sustainability Appraisal work (set out in Appendix B).

2 Consider the comments made by Members on the Strategic Planning 
Board at its meeting on the 19 April 2017 set out in Appendix C.



3 Adopt the Cheshire East Design Guide, as updated by Appendix A and 
C as a Supplementary Planning Document effective from the 8th May 
2017

3.   Other Options Considered

3.1 A Portfolio Meeting on the 29 March 2016 resolved that the Cheshire East 
Design Guide be subject to formal public consultation as a draft 
Supplementary Planning Document. The consultation period ran from 
Wednesday 6th April 2016 to Friday 27th May 2016.  Comments have now 
been received and considered with alterations made to the document now 
to be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (as set out in 
appendix A).

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Design Guide, prepared by the Council’s design team with the 
assistance of e*SCAPE Urbanists has been subject to extensive 
engagement both during its intial development and then through formal 
public consultation during April / May 2016.

4.2 A total of 78 representations have been received during the consulation on 
the Design Guide, these have now been considered and the outcomes 
documented. The following are attached to this report:

 a consultation statement including table of responses and proposed 
changes (set out in appendix A) 

 Sustainability Appraisal (SA) report (set out in appendix B) 
 Comments from Strategic Planning Board at its meeting held on the 19 

April and set out in appendix C

4.3 A link to the draft design guide consulted upon during April/May 2016 is 
also provided for reference

http://cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/borough-design-guide-
consultation.aspx

5. Background/Chronology

5.1 Cheshire East is a unique and treasured place. The area has and continues 
to experience pressure for change.  Securing quality of place in relation to 
the built and natural environment is a key driver behind the preparation of a 
Design Guide and its adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document.

5.2 The Council’s emerging Local Plan Strategy (“LPS”), at Main Modifications 
stage, sets out the provision of a minimum of 36,000 homes and 380 
hectares of employment land up to 2030. The LPS also includes a number 
of policies to guide development within the B
[...]

- Additional guidance on habitable conditions within homes to ensure 
adequate light and an outlook from habitable rooms

- Additional guidance on spacing between dwellings and deterring the 
practice of ‘zero plotting’

5.9 Further details regarding the approach to consultation, a summary of the issues 
raised and Council responses are set out in the consultation statement for the 
Design Guide SPD (in appendix A)

5.10 The final version of the Design Guide will incorporate those proposed changes 
and is supported by a further iteration of the Sustainability Appraisal (set out in 
appendix B).

5.11 At its meeting on 19th April, the Strategic Planning Board endorsed the 
proposed changes and the adoption of the Cheshire East Residential Design 
Guide as a Supplementary Planning Document , subject to the consideration of 
the issues raised/recommendations made by the Board (these are set out in 
Appendix C). 

5.12 Subject to approval to adopt the SPD, a final version of the Design Guide SPD 
with an adoption statement will be prepared alongside appropriate notification 
in line with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations and the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.

6 Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1 All Wards

7 Implications of Recommendation

7.1 Policy Implications

 The Design Guide, once adopted, will form part of the Local Plan, 
supporting the implementation of policies within the legacy Local Plans but 
also the policies within the emerging Local Plan Strategy.



7.2 Legal Implications

 The Cheshire East Borough Design Guide SPD, once adopted, will be a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications for new 
housing development. The Design Guide has been consulted on in line with 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012. 

7.3 Financial Implications

 The guide has been prepared using £50,000 funding from an earmarked 
reserve. The funding of th
[...]
onfirmed by the 

NPPF (paragraph 167) that requires that assessments should be proportionate 

to the level and scope of decision-making.  

 

2.13 The Design Guide SPD is limited to its geographical scope (the Cheshire East 

Borough area) and its sphere of influence aligned with its purpose - to provide 

developers, their agents and design teams with a framework of advice that 

will support compliance with requirements in the Cheshire East Local Plan 

Strategy for key Policies SD1, SE1 Design, SE 8 & 9 Energy. The Submission SA 

Report (May 2014) considered the implications of the do-nothing scenario 

with no design policy in the Local Plan and significant negative effects were 

identified, particularly with regard to energy, climate change, local 

distinctiveness, heritage, community safety, sustainable construction, and 

waste management. At this stage, no other reasonable alternatives were 

identified. The higher level plan-making and accompanying SAs have been 

subject to wide consultation and no additional alternatives have been 

suggested.  

 

2.14 In consideration of the purpose, objectives and sphere of influence of the SPD 

and its place in the plan and SA hierarchies, there were no other reasonable 

alternatives possible that required testing through the SA/SEA process at this 

stage.  

 

 Appraising the Saved Policies  
 

2.15 The draft Design Guide SPD had been tested according to sustainability 

themes that recognise the inter-relationships amongst the SA Objectives. The 

same approach was taken for appraising the relevant saved policies to help 

                                                           
12 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strategic-environmental-assessment-directive-

guidance   

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strategic-environmental-assessment-directive-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strategic-environmental-assessment-directive-guidance


 Cheshire East Council Local Plan: Design Guide SPD 

Sustainability Appraisal & Habitats Regulations Assessment Report: Updated  

260_March 2017 13/30 Enfusion 

provide correlation and compatibility, using the same SA Framework and 

undertaken by the same independent consultants. As the policies and 

proposals in the adopted Local Plans had been subject to 

Environmental/Sustainability Appraisal13 (according to legislation and 

guidance at that time), a pragmatic approach was taken to update the SA 

with the updated/refined SA Framework and in consideration of “significant” 

effects in accordance with the requirements of the SEA Regulations and EU 

Directive. 

 

 Appraising the Finalised Design Guide SPD & Updating the SA  
 

2.16 Many of the proposed changes to the Design Guide SPD are minor with 

regard to significance for the SA process - they are concerned with 

correcting errors, addressing omissions, providing more clarity, and updating 

of information; others seek to improve the overall usability and interpretation 

of the document. The proposed changes were screened for their significance 

with regard to SA using professional judgment – do the changes, deletions 

and additions significantly affect the findings of the SA Report (July 2016) 

accompanying the Revised Plan (March 2016) and/or do they give rise to 

significant environmental/sustainability effects?  

 

2.17 A pragmatic and proportionate approach was taken and as relevant to this 

stage of plan-making and assessment. A professional judgment was made for 

SA significance taking into account the proposed change and using the 

same method and SA Framework of Objectives for sustainable development 

as the previous SA work for the LPS, thus providing continuity and consistency 

of process. The work was undertaken to the same level and by the same 

independent specialist consultants.  

 

2.18 Similarly, a pragmatic and proportionate approach was taken to assessing 

the relevant saved policies from 
[...]
 on sustainable transport 

& human health by explicit mention of cycling.  

17 Amendments to Vol 1 i/46 & iii/63-68 to provide 

clarification regarding lighting requirements.  

Clarification supports positive effects for SA objectives on pollution 

control/visual amenity and human health with regard to safety; also 

confirms mitigation measures for any negative effects on bats & biodiversity 

SA objectives.    

18 Additional sentence after Vol 2 iv/15 to include 

specific reference to nesting birds & roosting bats.  

This will strengthen positive effects for SA objective on biodiversity.  

19 Further references to towpaths & canals as 

important aspects of green & blue infrastructure in 

Vol 2 – text added after iii/39 & iv/71. 

This will strengthen the positive effects for SA objectives on sustainable 

transport & human health. 

20 Additional paragraph after v/13 to reinforce text on 

protection of natural resources in chapter iv.  

Will reinforce positive effects for SA objectives on air, land & water quality.  

21 Additional paragraph after Vol 2 iv/115 to address 

succession planting and specific reference to 

veteran trees, ancient woodland & hedgerows.  

This additional specific text on trees will strengthen positive effects and 

confirm mitigation measures for SA objectives on biodiversity and 

landscape/visual amenity.  

22 Additional text after Vol 2 vi/19 to include 

requirement for sufficient natural light.  

 

Will strengthen positive effects on SA objective for human health.  

 

 





Appendix C

Comments and recommendations made by the Strategic Planning Board at its meeting on 
19th April 2017

The following issues and recommended changes were identified by the Board:

SPB comment/recommendation Officer response Action
1) Recommendation be amended 
to take into account the comments 
made by the SPB 

The PH report already includes this 
provision within its wording.  

“2 Consider the comments made by Members 
on the Strategic Planning Board at its meeting 
on the 19 April 2017 set out in appendix C.”

No change is 
recommended 

2) Issue ref. 43 – the proposed 
modification should be reworded to 
make clear that proposals that do 
not meet the required quality of 
design should be refused or 
deferred to allow amendment. 

Noted.  Amend modification ref. 43 to 
add the following to the final sentence -  

“Proposals that do not meet the required 
design standards shall be refused unless 
amendments can be secured to enable 
this quality of design to be achieved”   

Amend as 
suggested

3) Issue49 – is car pooling relevant 
to Cheshire East and how would it 
work? 

The suggested wording within 
modification 49, seeks to future proof for 
the provision of car clubs/pooling. Given 
the largely rural character of the Borough 
there will be parts of the Borough where 
car pools/clubs would be less likely to be 
successful, hence the comment that they 
are generally more successful in urban 
locations.    

No change is 
recommended

4) Modification ref. 57 should not 
specifically identify that 20mph 
signage is unnecessary and it should 
be encouraged in new development 
(especially given the initiatives to 
provide 20mph signage in proximity 
to schools)

The wording of amendment ref. 57 does 
not prevent inclusion of signage to identify 
a 20mph driving speed in new residential 
development.  However, it does 
discourage it in favour of speed control via 
other means, such as sensitive urban 
design.  This should not have a bearing in 
relation to signage in proximity to schools 
and should not prevent it should new 
schools be developed as part of new 
residential development.   

No change is 
recommended

5) Why is there no guidance on bin 
storage, when guidance on cycle 
storage is provided?

Guidance on bin storage and effective 
access for collection is provided at pages 
27 and 28 of volume 2 of the SPD

No change is 
recommended

6) Why is there no guidance on rural 
type
[...]
lso add a further criterion to chapter ii 
checklist:

“Does the proposal include an 
appropriate housing mix, including 
provision for the elderly and infirm and, 
on larger sites, does it consider extra care 
provision?”  

suggested

12) parking – garages tend to be too 
small to be usable and insufficient 
parking is provided causing 
unplanned parking on street – 
suggestion that bollards should be 
used to prevent fly parking on 
pavements

Noted. Amend to include specific cross 
reference to parking standards in the LPS 
by inserting the following after ii/96 of 
volume 2.

“Parking and cycling provision should be 
in accordance with the parking standards 
(including garage dimensions) as set out 
in table C.1 of Appendix C of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy”

Amend criterion 12 of chapter ii checklist 
to read:

“Has the layout incorporated a variety of 
parking solutions  that meet the Council’s 
parking standards to ensure cars are 
accommodated as part of the street 
scene  without overly dominating it”

The design Guide provides extensive 
guidance on parking provision and the 
provision of balanced solutions to ensure 
the protection of street scenes.  It makes 
reference to the minimum parking 
standards set out in the LPS, but will be 
further strengthened by the suggested 
additional wording above.  

Amend as 
suggested



In relation to visitor parking this covered 
at para ii/71 of volume 2 of the Guide

13) No specific mention of special 
needs/end of life housing within the 
Design Guide

Incorporated into  response to 
comment/recommendation 11

As above at 11


	Agenda
	4 Cheshire East Borough Design Guide - Adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix A Design Guide Cons Statement
	Appendix B SPD Design_SA Updated
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Tuesday, 2nd May, 2017 at Room G5, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Arnold, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Officers
David Hallam, Principal Conservation Officer
Allan Clarke, Principal Planning Officer
Lee Baumanis, Project Manager
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

27 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH DESIGN GUIDE - ADOPTION AS A 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning considered the adoption of 
the Cheshire East Borough Design Guide as a Supplementary Planning 
Document.

The Design Guide SPD had been prepared with the assistance of 
e*SCAPE Urbanists and had been subject to extensive consultation 
resulting in a formal consultation on the draft version of the document 
during April – May 2016. The document had also been subject to an 
ongoing and iterative Sustainability Appraisal and had been informed by 
the emerging Local Plan Strategy.

Following consultation on the document and consideration of the 
comments received, proposed changes to the draft Design Guide SPD 
had been prepared in order to adopt it as an SPD to support the 
consideration of planning applications for housing in the Borough. The 
Design Guide had been considered by the Strategic Planning Board which 
had endorsed the proposed changes and the Guide’s adoption subject to 
the consideration of the issues raised/recommendations made by the 
Board as set out in Appendix C to the report.



RESOLVED

1. That the outcomes of the consultation on the Cheshire East Design 
Guide, undertaken during April – May 2016, as set out in Appendices A 
and B of the report, be noted.  

2. That the comments made by Members on the Strategic Planning Board 
at its meeting on the 19 April 2017 as set out in Appendix C of the 
report be received.

3. That  the Cheshire East Design Guide, as updated by Appendices A 
and C of the report, be approved as a Supplementary Planning 
Document.

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor A Arnold (presiding)


